

No. 15-2792

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

RONALD C. TUSSEY; CHARLES E. FISHER; TIMOTHY PINNELL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ABB, INC.; JOHN W. CUTLER, JR.; PENSION REVIEW COMMITTEE OF
ABB, INC.; PENSION & THRIFT MANAGEMENT GROUP OF ABB, INC.;
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE OF ABB, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri, No. 2:06-cv-04305-NKL
Hon. Nanette K. Laughrey, presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AARP
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

Mary Ellen Signorille
AARP Foundation Litigation

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel: (202) 434-2072
Fax: (202) 434-6424

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AARP	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ERISA WAS ENACTED TO PROTECT EMPLOYEES AND RETIREES FROM A VARIETY OF ABUSES SURROUNDING THEIR RETIREMENT BENEFITS	3
A. Congress Enacted ERISA’s Fiduciary Standards To Protect Retirement Plan Assets And Thus Participants’ Retirement Security	3
B. Although 401(k) Plans Hold Trillions Of Dollars Of Assets And Have Become The Predominant Private Retirement Savings Vehicle, Individual Account Balances Are Modest, Warranting Fiduciaries’ Prudent Choice Of Investment Options	5
C. Participants Rely On Plan Fiduciaries To Prudently Investigate The Investment Options Provided In Their 401(k) Plans.....	7
II. IN ENACTING ERISA, CONGRESS PROVIDED THE COURTS WITH BROAD REMEDIAL POWERS TO EFFECTIVELY PROTECT PARTICIPANTS AND BENEFICIARIES.....	10
A. ERISA’s Legislative History Demonstrates That Congress Intended Courts To Provide Remedies When Fiduciaries Breached Their Duties.....	10

B.	Courts Should Fulfill Congress’ Intent For ERISA To Provide Participants With A Remedy When Fiduciaries Breach Their Duties of Loyalty and Prudence	11
C.	To Determine The Appropriate Remedy After A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Has Been Proven, The Most Profitable Investment Option Must Be Used As The Comparator	12
D.	The Court’s Exercise Of ERISA’s Broad Remedial Powers Acts As A Deterrent To Fiduciaries	14
E.	Regardless Of The Flagrancy Of The Fiduciary Breach, Courts Cannot Award Compensatory And Punitive Damages Against The Fiduciaries.....	15
F.	The Wellington Fund Is The Appropriate Comparator To Determine The Loss To The Plan For Both The Improper Removal Of This Investment Option And The Selection Of Its Replacement.....	16
	CONCLUSION	21
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	16
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	4
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	1
<i>Dardaganis v. Grace Cap., Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13, 19
<i>Eaves v. Penn</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Estate of Stetson</i> , 345 A.2d 679 (Pa. 1975)	12
<i>Felber v. Estate of Regan</i> , 117 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 1997)	4, 11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	1, 4
<i>Geissal v. Moore Med. Corp.</i> , 524 U.S. 74 (1998).....	14
<i>Great-West Life Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	15
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	11
<i>Kim v. Fujikawa</i> , 871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	5, 7, 8
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	4, 15

<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	15
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	15
<i>Nat’l Cos. Health Ben. Plan v. St. Joseph’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Nedd v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 556 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	20
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	15
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)	5, 13, 19
<i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015).....	1, 13, 19
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Gilley</i> , 290 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	3
<i>Strom v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	8
<i>Tussey v. ABB</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)	1, 19
<i>Tussey v. ABB Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89068 (W.D. Mo. July 9, 2015)	17, 19
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	4, 5, 10, 11

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 10012
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....3, 11, 14
§ 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....4
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....4
§ 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....7, 9
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....2
§ 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.....4
§ 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....11, 15
§ 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....15
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Employee Benefit Sec. Act of 1973, H.R. Rep. No. 533,
93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973), reprinted in 1974
U.S.C.C.A.N. 46395,10

S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838.....10, 11

*Strengthening Worker Ret. Sec. Before the H.
Comm. on Educ. and Labor, S.1, 111th Cong. (2009).....8*

TREATISES AND RESTATEMENTS

The Am. Bar Ass’n & The Bureau Of Nat’l Affairs, *Emp.
Benefits Law* (3d ed. 2012)3

Bogert & Bogert, *The Law of Trusts & Trustees*
(2d rev. ed. 1995 & Suppl. 2013)13

Rest. (Third) of Trusts (2012).....13, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

Shlomo Benartzi with Roger Lewin, *Save More Tomorrow: Practical Behavioral Fin. Sols. to Improve 401(k) Plans* (2012).....7

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *RJR Pension Inv. Comm. v. Tatum*, 135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015)19

Ning Tang & Olivia S. Mitchell, *The Efficiency of Pension Plan Inv. Menus: Inv. Choices in Defined Contribution Pension Plans* (Ret. Research Consortium, Working Paper No. 2008-176), <http://www.mrrc.isr.umich.edu/publications/conference/pdf/UM08-20A0708C.pdf>.....9

U.S. Dep’t Of Labor, Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., *Private Pension Plan Bulletin Abstract of 2013 Form 5500 Annual Reports* (2013), <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/2013pensionplanbulletin.pdf>6

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., *What You Should Know About Your Ret.* (Nov. 2006).....7

Jack Van Derhei, et al., *401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account Balances, and Loan Activity in 2013*, EBRI Issue Brief, no. 408 (2014), http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/EBRI_IB_408_Dec14.401%28k%29-update.pdf6
